City Staff Responses to Measure R Questions
September 19, 2016

The following are the City staff's responses to the questions posed by the City Council regarding
Measure R. For ease of response, the questions have been separated into those primarily
related to the Housing Commission, and those related to land use, the City’s General Plan, and
the housing supply. Please note that for those questions for which a response is not provided,
the response is included in the separate report generated by Management Partners and is
noted with (MP).

Housing Commission Questions (mostly):

1.

10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Who determines the process for the appointment for the Rental Housing Commission?
(MP)

Will staff absorb these new duties to process, screen and oversee applicants? (MP)
What is the cost of staff time to conduct and manage the financial disclosure statements
(3years worth) that are required from the applicants? (MP)

Who establishes the budget for the implementation of the initiative? (MP)

How many staff positions would possibly needed? i.e.: hearing officer, attorney, analyst,
accountant, administrative secretary and IT (MP)

Are the new staff employees of the city or the commission? (MP)

If they are city employees, will we have to pay for salary and benefits? If not, does the
rent board carry liabilities involved with being an employer? (MP)

What if someone wanted to sue the rent board, would the city also be dragged in? (MP)
Does the city hold the public hearings that would occur with the rent board? If so, | would
assume a city staff member would have to be present? Is that a fair assumption? (MP)
Who would post the agenda, provide materials, and offer technical support? (MP)

Who will educate commissioners on the Brown Act and make sure it is implemented
correctly? (MP)

Who would pay for all the studies, surveys, investigations and cases that come before
the Rent Board? (MP)

Who will oversee safeguarding all documents containing personal and private residents’
information? Who is responsible if there is a security breach? (MP)

Where would all documents be stored and what security measures will be implemented
to secure these documents? (MP)

Who will pay for litigation fees? (MP)

RESPONSE: Management Partners’ response reflects the existing practice of other rent
stabilization programs, in that the fees for those programs generally are set to cover
operating costs including ongoing litigation. In the case of the proposed Burlingame
measure, it is likely that the City will bear some to all of the costs of any initial litigation
challenging the validity of the ordinance. Additionally, the City will likely be the named
defendant on future litigation arising out of the Commission’s actions and therefore may
have some exposure to litigation costs that is not covered by the program fee. The City
may seek to recover some or all of these litigation costs from the program once it is
established, but full reimbursement is not guaranteed.
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16.
17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

What are the potential sources in addition to landlords, general fund, and grants? (MP)
Can they potentially put some type of tax on a future ballot for the homeowners to pay?
(MP)

My understanding is that the City has to provide the upfront costs. What could be the
potential range of this amount? (MP)

Also, during the implementation phase, the commission can ask staff to perform the
duties of the commission till it's up and running. How much staff time could be taken
away from the priorities set by the Council? How many City staff members would be
needed? (MP)

If we make the assumption that there will be litigation, how would the City handle
establishing a rent board?

RESPONSE: If the measure is approved, the City has the duty to implement it. If there is
litigation during the initial post-election phase, the City will go forward with as much of
the implementation as possible. For example, it is possible that only one provision of the
ordinance might be challenged, in which case, the City could proceed with the
implementation of those provisions that are not being challenged. If a challenge is
raised to the entirety of the ordinance, the City would have to evaluate the merits of that
challenge and any related court orders in determining its actions. It is anticipated that
the City General Fund will have to pay for litigation costs in the initial implementation
phase should the measure pass.

Which departments would be involved?

RESPONSE: If Measure R passes it is anticipated that the following departments would
be involved at the outset to initially set up the program administration: City Manager’'s
Office, City Attorney’'s Office, Finance Department, Community Development
Department, City Clerk’s Office, and Human Resources Department. Upon initiation of
the program, continued involvement would include the following departments: City
Attorney’s Office, Finance Department, and Community Development Department.

How much time would that take to establish a rent board and how much? (MP)

If there is litigation that arises due to the passage of this initiative, what could the range
of costs be to the city? (MP)

RESPONSE: In addition to Management Partners’ response, the City Attorney believes
it would be prudent to reserve up to $500,000 in litigation costs over the first two years of
the ordinance’s implementation. If that money is not required, it can then be reabsorbed
into the General Fund.

Also, would money be put aside to fight potential future litigation? (MP)



25.

26.

27.

28.
29.

30.

RESPONSE: In addition to Management Partners’ response, the City Attorney believes
that the yearly litigation budget should be increased to cover potential additional costs.
The amount of that increase will need to be determined based on experience as the
program develops.

At this point we have not put aside money for upfront costs if this initiative passes; where
would pull the money from to cover this? (MP)

What if the landlord fee established by the rent board doesn't cover the costs; then
what? (MP)

In rent controlled cities such as SF, EPA, Alameda, and Berkley, how much money was
needed the 1% year to set up the rent board? (MP)

What are their budgets? (MP)

What is the range of budgets after the 1% year? (MP)

What is the potential impact on the San Mateo County court system from lawsuits
related to this?

RESPONSE: It is difficult to determine the impact on the court system at this point.
However, the San Mateo Superior Court has had significant personnel cuts and patrtial
schedule closures, creating delays in scheduling hearings. Any additional new case
types or increases in filings would further exacerbate the situation, although it is
unknowable how many cases would be generated by this ordinance and the similar one
pending in San Mateo.

Land Use, General Plan and Housing Supply:

1.

What is the number of apartments impacted and percent of multifamily housing stock
affected with this proposed ordinance? This includes rent control and Just Cause
Eviction.

RESPONSE: Within the City of Burlingame there exist approximately 6,177 rented
household units. Of these, single-family residences represent 1,088 dwelling units
(18%); multi-family units represent 5,089 of the total number of rental units (82%). Of the
total number of rented multi-family dwelling units in the City, it is estimated that
approximately 5,031 of these units were built prior to 1995, representing 99% of the total
number of multi-family rental units. Pursuant to Measure R, single-family rentals would
only be subject to Just Cause Eviction (JCE) provisions of the measure. An estimated 58
multi-family rental units built in 1995 and beyond would also be exempt from rent control
provisions of Measure R, but would be subject to JCE provisions. An assisted living
facility currently under construction at 1600 Trousdale Drive (Peninsula Health Care
District) is to include 124 assisted living apartment units; additionally the Sunrise
Assisted Living facility at 1818 Trousdale Drive includes 79 units and Atria Burlingame,
located at 250 Myrtle Road includes 68 units — it is unclear whether these units would be



subject to JCE provisions of Measure R, though under any circumstances they would be
exempt from rent control provisions of the measure. (Sources: 2015-2023 Burlingame
Housing Element, 2009-2011 American Community Survey, Measure R text)

What number of new apartments coming online would be subject to JCE?

RESPONSE: The SummerHill Apartment Development (1008-1028 Carolan Avenue) is
to include a total of 268 multi-family rental units when completed (likely sometime before
2020). Additionally, a 29 unit apartment development is proposed at 1128-32 Douglas
Avenue. These two projects combined total 297 multi-family rental units that would be
subject to JCE provisions of Measure R. An assisted living facility currently under
construction at 1600 Trousdale Drive (Peninsula Health Care District) is to include 124
assisted living apartment units — it is unclear whether these units would be subject to
JCE provisions of Measure R, though under any circumstances they would be exempt
from rent control provisions of the measure. (Sources: Community Development
Department — Planning Division, Major Projects in Burlingame document from the City’s
website)

What percentage of family homes would be subject to JCE?

RESPONSE: If the question is “what percentage of single family homes would be
subject to JCE”, any single family home that is rented now or in the future would be
subject to JCE. This would include homes that are currently owner-occupied; if a
homeowner were to rent out their home in the future, it would be subject to JCE.
Currently the percentage of single-family homes that are rented out is roughly 18%.
(Sources: 2015-2023 Burlingame Housing Element, 2009-2011 American Community
Survey, Measure R text)

Is there data on what the average cost is to move a tenant in current Rent Control Cities
(legal fees, lost rent, damages, and payments for moving expense)? (MP)
With Rent Controlled Cities, has there been an impact on their housing supply? (MP)

Do JCE and/or rent control affect the assessed value of property over time?

RESPONSE: There is no definitive research to support either an increase or decrease in
assessed valuation. In theory, the speculative market value of an apartment building or
complex could be suppressed given the potential to realize higher rents in the future
would be limited.

There is a clause in the initiative on page 10 that states if a tenant is disabled, terminally
ill or just 62 years of age and been in a unit for 5 years, they can't basically be evicted. |
assume this also relates to houses since they would be under JCE. How can this
potentially affect our housing supply and demographic diversity?



10.

11.

RESPONSE: In instances where a tenant qualifies for these protections, it could be
assumed that the affected rental units would experience less frequent turnover than
other rental units. In instances where senior citizen occupancy is involved, this could
possibly result in an aging of the City’s resident population, at least with regards to
existing senior tenants who would be protected; though the degree to which this is likely
is unknown. Conversely, while the Fair Housing Act prevents discrimination based on
age, in a competitive rental situation with multiple qualified candidates, in theory seniors
could find themselves at a disadvantage to rent an apartment if a landlord was
concerned about the ability to evict in the future. This could make it less likely that
seniors would move into the community and more likely new households moving into the
community would be of a younger demographic.

In Rent Controlled/JCE cities, have there been housing units taken off the market? (MP)

Would there be an impact on the ability of working class families to move into
Burlingame?

RESPONSE: Units under rent control may be less likely to experience a turnover of
tenancy which could reduce the supply of rental units available to working class families
wishing to move into Burlingame. Given the stabilized rent levels for occupied units,
there would be less impetus for existing tenants to leave their rent controlled unit even if
their income level increases or there is an opportunity to downsize. Additionally, given
vacancy decontrol of stabilized units, owners of rent controlled units are able to increase
unit rents to market level rates upon vacancy which could make those units unaffordable
to individuals or families of limited means, though in the event that such a family were
able to secure a rent controlled unit, future rent increases would be limited by the
provisions of Measure R.

What is the potential impact on the quality of the rental housing stock?

RESPONSE: Generally speaking, the maintenance of a safe, habitable housing stock is
a core goal of any rent stabilization program. Though staff is unaware of any data to
inform a response to this question, in theory, multi-family complexes/units subject to rent
control could see a diminution of maintenance in the event that the controlled rents
within the development are insufficient to permit the property owner to perform adequate
maintenance of the property in question. This would likely be of greater concern in
instances where the multi-family property was the subject of a recent sale where the new
property owner is responsible for a much greater acquisition cost and greater property
taxes than an original, long-term owner of the property would be. In the event that
maintenance of a property declines, the ordinance provides the opportunity for tenants to
request a rent reduction.

How would RC and JCE affect our real estate industry considering there isn’t much land
to build new housing?



12.

13.

14.

15.

RESPONSE: It is conceivable that the rent control could have a cooling effect upon the
real estate market for multi-family rental properties. Specifically, in instances where a
multi-family property has been subject to long-term ownership and is the subject of a
recent sale, the new property owner is responsible for a much greater acquisition cost
and greater property taxes than an original, long-term owner of the property would be
creating a situation where the ongoing costs of property maintenance may be difficult to
cover given these increased costs. However, staff is unaware of definitive studies to
verify these statements.

In theory, RC and JCE could suppress speculative sales of existing apartment buildings
and complexes built before 1995, as the ability to realize higher rents in the future would
be limited. Existing apartment buildings or complexes may also be more likely to be
withdrawn from the rental market entirely under the provisions of the “Ellis Act”
(Government Code Section 7060-7060.7), which is a state law that provides landlords
the unconditional right to evict tenants to “go out of business.” For an Ellis eviction, the
landlord must remove all of the units in the building from the rental market, and is
restricted from re-renting the units in the future. Typically the units are re-sold as for-sale
units through tenants-in-common arrangements, or are converted to condominiums.

Would there potentially be a decrease in sales with both single family and multi dwelling
units if RCE/JCE was implemented?

RESPONSE: It is conceivable that the rent control could have a cooling effect upon the
real estate market for single-family and multi-family rental properties. Specifically, in
instances where a multi-family property has been subject to long-term ownership and is
the subject of a recent sale, the new property owner is responsible for a much greater
acquisition cost and greater property taxes than an original, long-term owner of the
property would be creating a situation where the ongoing costs of property maintenance
may be difficult to cover given these increased costs. With respect to single-family
rentals, JCE provisions of Measure R add an additional cost to acquisition of a property
when the purchaser intends to occupy the property.

How would the General Plan be affected?

RESPONSE: There is no known effect of the imposition of rent control and JCE upon
policy direction provided in a community’s General Plan.

How would Rent Control/JCE potentially affect our property tax revenue? (MP)

How could this initiative alter our TOT? Only hotels are exempt if guests stay for a
period of fewer than 14 days.



16.

17.

RESPONSE: None of the hotels in Burlingame currently cater to guests who seek stays
of a period exceeding 14 days. Most of the hotels who responded to staff's request for
statistics on the frequencies of such longer tenancies responded that they account for
less than one percent of their business. The proposed ordinance may have an impact on
any future plans for investment in extended stay hotels in Burlingame, but assumptions
that would allow for the measurement of such impacts would be purely speculative.

In RCE/JCE cities, has there been any change in crime statistics and/or safety
concerns? (MP)

Have there been changes in the aesthetics/maintenance in RCE/JCE cities?

RESPONSE: Staff is unaware of any definitive studies to address this issue. The
ordinance provides existing tenants the opportunity to request a rent reduction in the
event that the property is not maintained in an adequate manner. It is possible that
landlords would invest less in aesthetics or facilities improvements that fall below the
threshold of significance for rent reduction hearings.

Elections Code 9212 Questions:

1.

Fiscal impact of RCE/JCE.
RESPONSE: This question has been answered above.

Effect on the internal consistency of the City’s general and specific plans, including the
housing element, the consistency between planning and zoning, and the limitations on
City actions under Section 65008 of the Government Code and Chapters 4.2
(commencing with Section 65913) and 4.3 (commencing with section 65915) of Division
1 of Title 7 of the Government Code.

RESPONSE: To staff's knowledge, there is no information available to demonstrate an
impact (positive or negative) of rent control upon the internal consistency of the City's
general plan and specific plans, including the Housing Element, and the consistency
between planning and zoning policies and regulations. However future updates of the
Housing Element would need to reflect the existence of such programs, and such
programs may influence other housing policies and programs.

Its effect on the use of land, the impact on the availability and location of housing, and
the ability of the City to meet its regional housing needs.

RESPONSE: Since the imposition of the rent control of Measure R would only be upon
multi-family rental units created prior to 1995, the only aspect of the measure that would
affect new multi-family units would be JCE provisions. It is unknown whether the
presence of JCE restrictions in the City's local regulations would have a cooling effect



upon the development of new rental housing units. Post-1995, with few exceptions, most
new multi-family development in Burlingame has consisted of ownership units.

In theory the imposition of the rent control of Measure R could encourage the conversion
of apartments built before 1995 to ownership units under the provisions of the Ellis Act.

Its impact on funding for infrastructure of all types, including, but not limited to,
transportation, schools, parks, and open space. Also whether the measure would likely
result in increased infrastructure costs or savings, including the costs of infrastructure
maintenance, to current residents and businesses.

RESPONSE: Assumptions that would allow for the measurement of such impacts would
be purely speculative.

Its impact on the community’s ability to attract and retain businesses and employment.

RESPONSE: To staffs knowledge, there is no information available to demonstrate an
impact (positive or negative) of rent control upon a community’s ability to attract and
retain businesses and employment. However, it is important to note that Measure R
provides for vacancy decontrol of rental rates for pre-1995 units once vacated by long-
term tenants, in effect raising the rents to market rates applicable for that particular time.
Though employees of established businesses/industries could benefit from rent control if
they are long-term tenants of their units, this benefit (if it truly exists) would not apply to
businesses seeking to draw new employees into the community from outside the area.

Its impact on the uses of vacant parcels of land.

RESPONSE: Any new multi-family rental units constructed upon vacant land in the City
would be subject only to the JCE provisions of Measure R. It is unknown whether or not
those provisions would serve to deter the construction of new housing units.

Its impact on agricultural lands, open space, traffic congestion, existing business
districts, and developed areas designated for revitalization.

RESPONSE: The City has no agricultural lands. Open space would not be affected by
rent stabilization and just cause provisions as these properties are devoid of housing
units. Staff does not have any relevant data related to the effects on existing business
districts. Developed areas designated for revitalization would not be subject to rent
stabilization provisions. They would be subject to just cause for eviction provisions
provided that the areas are revitalized with rental housing, rather for-sale properties.



